

NO. 75146-8-1

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION I,
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

JOSE MALDONADO,

Petitioner/Appellant,

v.

NOEMI LUCERO MALDONADO,

Defendant/Respondent.

BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE*
LEGAL VOICE AND THE WASHINGTON STATE
COALITION AGAINST DOMESTIC VIOLENCE

Sara L. Ainsworth, WSBA #26656
David Ward, WSBA #28707
Legal Voice
907 Pine Street, Suite 500
Seattle, Washington 98101
(206) 682-9552

Attorneys for Amici Curiae

2016 OCT 17 AM 10:31
COURT OF APPEALS DIV I
STATE OF WASHINGTON

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE	3
III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE	4
IV. ARGUMENT	4
A. Short-Term Protection Orders Undercut the Law and Intent of the Domestic Violence Prevention Act.....	4
1. The Legislature created the domestic violence protection order to improve the State’s response to domestic violence	5
2. The Legislature has recognized that domestic violence protection orders should be a minimum of one year in duration.....	7
3. The DVPA prohibits denying or delaying relief to successful protection order petitioners simply because relief is available in a separate proceeding.....	9
4. Entry of short-term orders is, therefore, statutorily impermissible if done because relief is available in another proceeding, and, in any case, undermines the Legislature’s intent and the purpose of the DVPA	10
B. Meaningful Domestic Violence Protection Orders Effectively Prevent Domestic Violence.....	11
1. Protection orders offer more advantages than other legal remedies, such as criminal prosecution.....	11
2. Domestic violence protection orders are effective in improving domestic violence survivors’ psychological wellbeing	13

3.	Domestic violence protection orders effectively prevent and reduce future domestic violence	16
4.	Short-term orders undermine the positive effects of protection orders and burden survivors in ways that directly contradict the Legislature’s intent.	18
V.	CONCLUSION.....	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
Cases	
<i>Danny v. Laidlaw Transit Servs.</i> , 165 Wn.2d 200, 193 P.3d 128 (2008).....	19
<i>In re Marriage of Stewart</i> , 133 Wn. App. 545, 137 P.3d 25 (2006).....	6-7
<i>Juarez v. Juarez</i> , 2016 Wn. App. LEXIS 2150 (Div. III, Sept. 8, 2016).....	2, 5, 7, 9, 11, 18, 19
Statutes	
RCW 10.99.010	2, 4, 5
RCW 26.09	10
RCW 26.50	passim
RCW 26.50.025(2).....	7, 9
RCW 26.50.030	5
RCW 26.50.030(3).....	6
RCW 26.50.040	6
RCW 26.50.050	6
RCW 26.50.055	6
RCW 26.50.060	passim
RCW 26.50.060(2).....	7
RCW 26.50.085	8

Other Authorities

Adele Harrell & Barbara E. Smith, *Effects of Restraining Orders on Domestic Violence Survivors*, in DO ARRESTS AND RESTRAINING ORDERS WORK? 214, 218 (EVE BUZAWA & CARL BUZAWA eds., 1996).....14

ANDREW R. KLEIN, NAT’L INSTITUTE OF JUSTICE, PRACTICAL IMPLICATIONS OF CURRENT DOMESTIC VIOLENCE RESEARCH: FOR LAW ENFORCEMENT, PROSECUTORS, AND JUDGES (2009).....5

Barbara Hart, *Battered Women and the Criminal Justice System*, in DO ARRESTS AND RESTRAINING ORDERS WORK?, 98, 102 (EVE BUZAWA & CARL BUZAWA eds., 1996).....13

Carolyn N. Ko, *Civil Restraining Orders for Domestic Violence: The Unresolved Question of “Efficacy”*, 11 S. CAL. INTERDISC. L.J. 361 (2001-02)11, 12, 13, 14

ELIZABETH M. SCHNEIDER, ET AL., DOMESTIC VIOLENCE AND THE LAW: THEORY AND PRACTICE 221 (3d ed. 2013).10

Julia Henderson Gist et al., *Protection Orders and Assault Charges: Do Justice Interventions Reduce Violence Against Women*, 15 AM. J. FAM. L. 59 (2001)17

Karla Fischer & Mary Rose, *When “Enough is Enough”: Battered Women’s Decision Making Around Court Orders of Protection*, 41 CRIME & DELINQ. 414, 417 (1995).....14

Nat’l Coalition Against Domestic Violence, *NCADV National Fact Sheet* (Sept. 2014) <http://www.ncadv.org/files/Domestic%20Violence%20Stylized--GS%20edits.pdf>.....4

Patricia Sully, *Taking It Seriously: Repairing Domestic Violence Sentencing in Washington State*, 34 SEATTLE U. L. REV. 963 (2011).....4, 5

Sally F. Goldfarb, *Reconceiving Civil Protection Orders for Domestic Violence: Can Law Help End the Abuse Without*

<i>Ending the Relationship?</i> , 29 CARDOZO L. REV. 1487 (2007-08)	15
SUSAN KEILITZ, PAULA L. HANNAFORD, & HILERY S. EFKEMAN, U.S. DEP'T. OF JUSTICE, CIVIL PROTECTION ORDERS: THE BENEFITS AND LIMITATIONS FOR SURVIVORS OF DOMESTIC VIOLENCE (1998).....	11, 15
TK LOGAN, ROBERT WALKER, WILLIAM HOYT, & TERI FARAGHER, THE KENTUCKY CIVIL PROTECTIVE ORDER STUDY: A RURAL AND URBAN MULTIPLE PERSPECTIVE STUDY OF PROTECTIVE ORDER VIOLATION CONSEQUENCES, RESPONSES, AND COST (2009).....	15, 17
U.S. Department of Health and Human Services, Administration for Children and Families, Administration on Children, Youth and Families, Children's Bureau, <i>Child Maltreatment 2013</i> 20, 23, 65, available at http://www.acf.hhs.gov/programs/cb/research-data- technology/statistics-research/child-maltreatment	4
Victoria L. Holt et al., <i>Do Protective Orders Affect the Likelihood of Future Partner Violence and Injury?</i> , 24 AM. J. PREVENTIVE MED. 16 (2003).....	1, 16
Washington State Coalition Against Domestic Violence, <i>Domestic Violence Fatality Review</i> , http://dvfatalityreview.org/category/dv-stats/washington- state/fatality-review/annual-summary/ (last visited Oct. 11, 2016).....	2
WASHINGTON STATE DEP'T. OF HEALTH, <i>Health of Washington State: Domestic Violence</i> (May, 2013).....	11
Session Laws	
Bill Report SB 2745 (Wa. 1992)	8, 19
Laws of 1984, ch. 263, § 3.....	5
Laws of 1984, ch. 263, § 7.....	7
Laws of 1992, ch. 111, § 1.....	5, 6, 18

Laws of 1992, ch. 143 § 2.....	7
Laws of 1992, ch. 143 § 4.....	8
Laws of 1995, ch. 246 § 2(2).....	9
Laws of 1995, ch. 246 § 5.....	6
